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                                                                                                               City Hall                                 

                                                                                   1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 244     

                 SUNSHINE ORDINANCE                              San Francisco CA  94102-4689               

                           TASK FORCE                                               Tel. No. (415) 554-7724                     

                                                                                                    Fax No. (415) 554-7854                     

                                                                                              TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227                

 

June 30, 2016 

 

LeeAnn Pelham, Executive Director 

Ethics Commission 

25 Van Ness Avenue Suite 220 

San Francisco, CA  94102 

 

Re:  Referral to the Ethics Commission for Enforcement 

        Michael Petrelis v. Steve Kawa, Mayor's Office (Task Force File No. 15163) 

 

Dear Ms. Pelham, 

 

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (Task Force) hereby refers the subject complaint to 

the Ethics Commission (Commission) for enforcement.  This referral is made pursuant to San 

Francisco Administrative Code (Admin. Code), section 67.30 (c), which provides that "the Task 

Force shall make referrals to a municipal office with enforcement power under this Ordinance or 

under the California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it concludes that any 

person has violated any provisions of this ordinance or the Acts." 

 

In this case, the Task Force finds Steve Kawa, Chief of Staff, Mayor's Office, in violation 

of Admin. Code Sections 67.21 and 67.29-7, and further finds the violation of Admin. Code 

Section 67.21 as a willful failure to discharge his duties under the Sunshine Ordinance pursuant 

to Admin. Code Section 67.34.  Attached to this referral letter are the following documents: 

 

 May 4,  2016 Order of Determination 

 December 3, 2015 Complaint 

 December 15, 2015 Response 

 February 22, 2016 Amended Memorandum from Deputy City Attorney Nicholas Colla 

 Supplemental Material from the Complainant 

 Supplemental Material from the Respondent 

 March 30, 2016 Memorandum from Deputy City Attorney Buck Delventhal 

 

Agendas, minutes, and audio recordings of the March 2, April 6, and May 4, 2016 Task 

Force meetings are available on the Task Force website at:  

   

http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=4464  

 

The Order of Determination describes the complaint, the procedural history at the Task 

Force, and the Task Force's reasoning and findings. 
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Please note that Mr. Kawa was aware of the proceedings before the Task Force and was 

sent notices of Task Force hearings as follows: 

 December 29, 2015 - Sent notice for the January 11, 2016  Education Outreach and

Training Committee meeting

 February 11, 2016 - Sent notice of the March 2, 2016 Task Force meeting

 March 24, 2016 - Sent notice of the April 6, 2016 Task Force meeting

 April 15, 2016 - Sent notice of the May 4, 2016 Task Force meeting

The Task Force takes this matter very seriously and believes strongly that while the law 

does not currently require the Mayor's Chief of Staff to maintain an electronic calendar of 

meetings and events, but if he chooses to do so, that calendar should be retained as a public 

record for at least two years and be made available on request. 

The Sunshine Ordinance requires that "the Mayor and all Department Heads shall maintain and 

preserve in a professional business-like manner all documents and correspondence, including but 

not limited to letters, e-mails, drafts, memorandum, invoices, reports and proposals and shall 

disclose all such records in accordance with this Ordinance." (Ordinance § 67.29-7.) 

Central to the question of whether the Sunshine Ordinance was violated is the question of 

whether Mr. Kawa's calendar should have been destroyed in the first place.  Chapter 8 of the 

City's Administrative Code ("Admin. Code") establishes the City's framework for retaining and 

destroying records.  "Records," for purposes of this framework, include "such paper, book, 

photograph, film, sound recording, map, drawing or other document, or any copy thereof, as has 

been made or received by the department in connection with the transaction of public business 

and may have been retained by the department as evidence of the department's activities, for the 

information contained therein, or to protect the legal or financial rights of the City and County or 

of persons directly affected by the activities of the City and County." (Admin. Code § 8.1.) 

The question, then, is whether the daily calendar of a high-level City official falls within the 

definition of a "record" set forth in Admin. Code § 8.1.  The Task Force believes that there is 

little doubt on the question:  it does. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearings and the Task Force's 

interpretation of the Ordinance and other applicable laws, the Task Force finds that the 

intentional destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar violated Sections 67.21 and 67.29-7 of the 

Sunshine Ordinance.  For the reasons explained below, the Task Force finds the violation of 

Section 67.21 to be willful under Section 67.34 and refers the matter to the Ethics Commission 

for enforcement. 

The Task Force members spent a lot of time on this matter, especially former Member 

Mark Rumold, who drafted and revised the Order of Determination enclosed here. 

The motion to refer this matter to the Ethics Commission for enforcement was passed at 

the May 4, 2016 Task Force meeting by the following vote: 



3 

Ayes:  6 - Wolf, Eldon, Hinze, Fischer, Hyland, Washburn 

Noes:  1 - Pilpel 

Absent:  2 - Chopra, Haines 

Thank you for your careful attention to this matter.  You may contact Task Force 

Administrator Victor Young at sotf@sfgov.org or (415) 554-7724 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Hyland 

Acting Chair 

Attachments 

c:    Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Members 

       Mark Rumold, Former Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Member 

       Nicholas Colla, Deputy City Attorney 

       Michael Petrelis, Complainant 

       Steve Kawa, Mayor's Chief of Staff, Respondent 

       Carl Nicita, Mayor's Office, Respondent 

       Kirsten Macaulay, Mayor's Office, Respondent 

       Mayor Edwin Lee, Mayor’s Office, Respondent 
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ORDER OF DETERMINATION 

June 30, 2016 

 

DATE DECISION ISSUED 

May 4, 2016 

 

CASE TITLE - Michael Petrelis v. Steve Kawa, Mayor's Office (Task Force File No. 15163) 

 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

 

On December 3, 2015 Michael Petrelis (Complainant) made a complaint alleging that Steve 

Kawa and the Mayor's Office violated Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 

67.21, by failing to completely comply with a request for the calendar of Chief of Staff Steve 

Kawa. 

 

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT 

 

On March 2, 2016 the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (Task Force) heard the matter. 

 

Michael Petrelis (Complainant) provided an overview of the complaint and requested that the 

Task Force find violations.  There were no speakers in support of the Complainant.  Kirsten 

Macaulay and Carl Nicita, Mayor's Office (Respondent), presented the department's position.  

Ms. Macaulay stated that the Office of the City Attorney approved the Mayor's Records 

Retention Policy and is aware of the public records request regarding Mr. Kawa's calendar and 

the subsequent complaint.  Mr. Nicita stated that he will stop deleting Mr. Kawa's calendar every 

two weeks.  There were no speakers in support of the Respondent.  A question and answer period 

followed.  The Complainant provided a rebuttal. 

 

Task Force Member Mark Rumold volunteered to draft a proposed Order of Determination for 

future consideration by the Task Force concerning violations of Administrative Code (Sunshine 

Ordinance), Sections 67.21, 67.25, 67.29-7, and 67.34.  The Task Force acknowledged that the 

Respondent is working to comply with Mr. Petrelis' requests.  The Task Force recommended that 

calendars should be kept for a minimum of two years. 

 

The Task Force continued the matter to the call of the chair and requested a copy of Mr. Kawa's 

current calendar and the previous version of the Mayor's Records Retention Policy and requested 

that Mr. Kawa attend the next Task Force meeting. 
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Mr. Kawa and the Mayor's Office were provided a draft of this Order of Determination prior to 

the Task Force's subsequent meeting on April 6, 2016.  The City Attorney's Office provided a 

written response (the "Memo") to the Task Force's draft Order of Determination on March 30, 

2016. 

 

Neither Mr. Kawa nor any representative from the City Attorney's office attended the April 6, 

2016 Task Force meeting, however Mr. Kawa did send a representative and provided an example 

of his current calendar for the Task Force.  To address issues raised by the City Attorney's 

Memo, Member Rumold requested the opportunity to revise the draft Order of Determination 

and the matter was continued again. 

 

The final version of the Order of Determination was considered at the May 4, 2016 Task Force 

meeting. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

The question before the Task Force is whether the intentional destruction1 of the calendar of the 

Mayor's Chief of Staff, Steve Kawa, violated provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance, Admin. 

Code § 67.1 et seq. (the "Ordinance"); and, if so, whether any violation was "willful." 

(Ordinance § 67.34.) 

 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearings and the Task Force's 

interpretation of the Ordinance and other applicable laws, the Task Force finds that the 

intentional destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar violated Sections 67.21 and 67.29-7 of the 

Sunshine Ordinance.  For the reasons explained below, the Task Force finds the violation of 

Section 67.21 to be willful under Section 67.34 and refers the matter to the Ethics Commission 

for enforcement. 

 

* * * * * 

 

Section 67.21 of the Sunshine Ordinance requires that "[e]very person having custody of any 

public record or public information … shall … permit the public record, or any segregable 

portion of a record, to be inspected and examined by any person[.]" (Ordinance § 67.21) 

 

Public records subject to disclosure are defined very broadly, to include nearly every record in an 

agency's possession. (Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training v. Superior Ct. 

(2007) 42 Cal.4th 278, 288, fn. 3; Cal. Gov. Code § 6252 (e); Ordinance § 67.20 (b) [adopting 

definition].) 

 

                                                 
1 Mr. Kawa's assistant, Carl Nicita, told the Task Force that since 2013, and based on specific instructions 

received from Mr. Kawa, he had deleted events from Mr. Kawa's calendar that had occurred 

approximately two weeks in the past. (Audio Recording of March 2, 2016 Task Force Meeting ["Task 

Force Meeting"] at 2:38:30-2:39:00, available at 

http://sanfrancisco.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=95&clip_id=24861.) 

http://sanfrancisco.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=95&clip_id=24861
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Yet Section 67.21's disclosure requirements — indeed, the very heart of the Sunshine Ordinance 

— would have little effect if City officials or employees could simply destroy public records 

before they were ever subject to a citizen's request. 

 

To guard against this, the Sunshine Ordinance requires that "the Mayor and all Department 

Heads shall maintain and preserve in a professional business-like manner all documents and 

correspondence, including but not limited to letters, e-mails, drafts, memoranda, invoices, reports 

and proposals and shall disclose all such records in  

accordance with this ordinance." (Ordinance § 67.29-7.) 

 

Central to the question of whether the Sunshine Ordinance was violated is the question of 

whether Mr. Kawa's calendar should have been destroyed in the first place.  Chapter 8 of the 

City's Administrative Code ("Admin. Code") establishes the City's framework for retaining and 

destroying records.  "Records," for purposes of this framework, include "such paper, book, 

photograph, film, sound recording, map, drawing or other document, or any copy thereof, as has 

been made or received by the department in connection with the transaction of public business 

and may have been retained by the department as evidence of the department's activities, for the 

information contained therein, or to protect the legal or financial rights of the City and County or 

of persons directly affected by the activities of the City and County." (Admin. Code § 8.1.) 

 

The question, then, is whether the daily calendar of a high-level City official falls within the 

definition of a "record" set forth in Admin. Code § 8.1.  The Task Force believes that there is 

little doubt on the question:  it does. 

 

Calendars — and, more precisely, calendar entries for high-level city officials — are made "in 

connection with the transaction of public business."  Indeed, the day-to-day activities of City 

officials with sufficient rank or authority within City government are, by definition, carried out 

in "connection with the transaction of public business."  Calendars of these high-ranking officials 

may thus be retained both for "evidence of the department's activities" and "for the information 

contained therein." (Admin. Code § 8.1.)  That is, Mr. Kawa's daily calendar reflects not only on 

his daily activities, but on the activities of the Mayor's Office as a whole.  In contrast, a lower-

level staff employee's calendar might reflect the conduct of the public's business, but it is less 

likely to reflect broadly on departmental activities.  Mr. Kawa's calendar was also retained for its 

informational content:  one purpose of retention was to allow for follow-up meetings to be 

scheduled. (See, e.g., March 2, 2016 Task Force Meeting at 2:04:55-05:12 [stating that retaining 

calendar for "two weeks was adequate time to schedule follow up meetings"].) 

 

Mr. Kawa claimed that the deletion of his daily calendar was justified based on the Mayor's 

Office's Records and Document Retention and Disposal Schedule ("Mayor's Retention Schedule" 

or the "Schedule").  The Mayor's Retention Schedule, implemented pursuant to Chapter 8 of the 

Admin. Code, describes four categories of records, prescribing different retention requirements 

for each.  Relevant here, only records falling within "Category 4" of the Schedule do not require 

retention.  The Schedule provides some limited guidance for the types of documents that fall 

within Category 4, including "documents and materials generated for the use and convenience of 

the person generating them." (Mayor's Retention Schedule at p. 2 [P136].)  According to Mr. 

Kawa's representatives, his calendar was a record of this type. 
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The Task Force finds that argument unpersuasive.  As a threshold matter, Category 4 of the 

Schedule only applies to "documents and other materials that are not defined as 'records' 

pursuant to the Administrative Code Section 8.1." (Id. [emphasis added].)  As explained above, 

the daily calendar of a high-level city official, like Mr. Kawa, is a "record" for purposes of 

Admin. Code Section 8.1.  It thus falls outside Category 4 at the outset. 

 

And, even if Mr. Kawa had doubt concerning the applicable retention period, the Mayor's 

Retention Schedule provided guidance for resolving that doubt.  Section B governs "Records Not 

Addressed in the Record Retention Policy." (Mayor's Retention Policy at p. 2 [P136].)  It states:  

"Records and other documents or materials that are not expressly addressed by the attached 

schedule may be destroyed at any time provided that they have been retained for periods 

prescribed for records for substantially similar records." (Id.)  One "record category" in the 

schedule is particularly relevant here — the "calendar" category, which sets forth a two-year 

retention period for "Prop G Calendar[s]." (Id. at p. 5 [P139].)  Although the Task Force does not 

suggest that Mr. Kawa was required to maintain a Prop G Calendar, that record category was 

unquestionably the most "substantially similar" to Mr. Kawa's calendar, and should have guided 

his retention decision. 

 

**The City Attorney's office suggests looking to the Prop G calendar is a "false analogy" 

because the Prop G calendar is a "retrospective calendar," the purpose of which is "to document 

meetings and events that the public official has attended, so as to inform the public."  In contrast, 

the City Attorney argues, the purpose of "a staffer's individual calendar is not to serve an 

historical function or to inform the public, but rather is to allow the staffer prospectively to keep 

track of or schedule upcoming meetings, task, deadlines, or events."  The City Attorney's 

conclusion, however, is contradicted by the testimony the Task Force received.  According to the 

testimony, Mr. Kawa's calendar had both prospective and retrospective purposes.  As described 

above, Mr. Kawa's calendar does not merely reflect his activities, but the activities of the 

Mayor's Office as a whole.  Indeed, his calendar is likely not kept solely for his own purposes, 

but to inform others within the Mayor's Office of his meetings and their locations.  All this 

underscores the similarity between Mr. Kawa's calendar and those of the officials required to 

keep and disclose a calendar under Prop G.  Under these circumstances, a calendar of a high-

ranking city official like Mr. Kawa is more "substantially similar" to a Prop G calendar than to 

an "administrative file." 

 

The City Attorney suggests that interpreting the Mayor's Record Retention schedule in this way 

would "undermine the City's decision, made through its legislative process, regarding which 

officials and employees are — and are not — subject to" the Prop G requirement.  Memo at 5.  

That suggestion is plainly incorrect.  The Task Force's determination does not require Mr. Kawa 

to create a calendar, let alone satisfy the specific requirements for meetings required by Prop G.  

See Ordinance § 67.25(b)-(e).  All this decision requires is that if a high-ranking city official, like 

Mr. Kawa, chooses to create a calendar, that calendar must also be retained as a "record" subject 

to the City's retention policies. 

 

Thus, for the reasons described above, for many (if not all) high-level City officials that maintain 

a daily calendar, those calendars are "records" within the meaning of the City's retention mandate 
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and, accordingly, are required to be retained.2  That conclusion, in turn, informs our decision 

concerning violations of the Sunshine Ordinance — specifically, the compliance of the Mayor's 

Office with Ordinance § 67.29-7 and Mr. Kawa's compliance with Ordinance § 67.21. 

 

First, Ordinance § 67.29-7, as described above, requires the Mayor and all Department Heads to 

"maintain and preserve in a professional and businesslike manner all documents."  Section 

67.29-7's requirement that the Mayor "maintain and preserve" records signals the voter's 

intention that Ordinance § 69.29-7 was directed at City record preservation activities and 

obligations.  We believe that, under all but the most crabbed definitions, "maintain[ing] and 

preserv[ing]" records in a "professional and businesslike" manner includes compliance with 

relevant, governing law. 

 

The City Attorney's office argues that Ordinance § 69.29-7 only "speaks to how the Mayor and 

department heads must maintain records" not to "what records must be maintained."  Memo at 7 

(emphasis in original).  Our decision here is not to the contrary.  We do not believe, nor do we 

decide, that § 69.29-7 dictates what records must be maintained — only that regulations 

governing record maintenance must be followed.  This speaks directly to "how" the records must 

be maintained: in compliance with governing law and regulations.  And, in this case, we believe 

that those regulations were not followed.  Consequently, Ordinance § 69.29-7 was violated. 

 

Second, we also conclude that Ordinance § 67.21 was violated because Mr. Kawa, the custodian 

of the record, failed to "permit the public record … to be inspected and examined" when 

requested.  The City Attorney argues that Ordinance § 67.21 only imposes a "present-tense 

disclosure requirement" and does not dictate what records are subject to City retention 

requirements.  Memo at 7.  Again, we do not disagree:  this order only determines that, when the 

City's record retention rules are violated and a requester seeks access to records that would have 

existed, but for the improper destruction of records, that Ordinance § 67.21 is violated.  Mr. 

Kawa should have had the records requested by Mr. Petrelis and allowed him to inspect the 

records.  Accordingly, we find that failure to violate § 67.21.3 

 

* * * * * 

 

                                                 
2 A previous version of this Order of Determination concluded that the destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar 

also violated the State's record retention requirements. (Cal. Gov. Code § 34090.)  Because the Task 

Force concludes that Admin. Code § 8.1 was violated, the Task Force does not need to address whether 

the destruction also violated state law.  The City Attorney's office suggests, without citation, that the 

"City's records retention law … does not expand upon the scope of records that state law requires the City 

to retain."  This is a curious position, given that Admin. Code § 8.1 predates Cal. Gov. Code § 34090 and 

does not use the same language as the state laws to describe city records that must be maintained. 

Compare Admin. Code § 8.1 with Cal. Gov. Code § 34090.  Whatever the requirements of Gov. Code § 

34090, the Task Force believes that Admin. Code § 8.1 required the retention of the record requested 

here. 
3 Mr. Petrelis' request was styled as an Immediate Disclosure Request, which imposes stringent deadlines 

for City responses. (See Ordinance § 67.25.)  Here, the Mayor's Office responded to Mr. Petrelis' request 

by the close of business the following day, invoking a ten-day extension to finalize its response.  

Although there is some question about why an extension was necessary in this case, we believe the 

Mayor's Office substantially complied with the requirements of Ordinance § 67.25. 
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Having concluded that the intentional destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar violated Sections 67.21 

and 67.29-7 of the Ordinance, we now turn to whether those violations were "willful."  The 

Ordinance provides:  "The willful failure of any elected official, department head, or other 

managerial city employee to discharge any duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, the 

Brown Act or the Public Records Act shall be deemed official misconduct.  Complaints 

involving allegations of willful violations of this ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records 

Act by elected officials or department heads of the City and County of San Francisco shall be 

handled by the Ethics Commission." (Ordinance § 67.34.) 

The term "willful" is not defined in the Ordinance.4  In the past, the Task Force has occasionally 

referred matters to the Ethics Commission where we have found the city official's violation of 

the Ordinance to be particularly egregious, flagrant, or repeated.  "Although the term 'willful' has 

no single, uniformly applicable definition, it refers generally to intentional conduct undertaken 

with knowledge or consciousness of its probable results." (Patarak v. Williams (2001) 91 

Cal.App.4th 826, 829.)  An oft-repeated definition of "willful" conduct is this:  "That the person 

knows what he is doing, intends to do what he is doing, and is a free agent." (Davis v. Morris 

(1940) 37 Cal.App.2d 269, 274.) 

Applying that definition, we conclude the violation of Ordinance § 67.29-7 was not willful.  

Section 67.29-7 imposes obligations on the "Mayor and Department Heads" only.  Although we 

find that Ordinance § 67.29-7 was violated, we have received no evidence that the Mayor knew 

of, or played any role in, the destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar. (See, e.g., Calvillo-Silva v. 

Home Grocery (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714, 729 ["Unlike negligence, which implies a failure to use 

ordinary care, and even gross negligence, which connotes such a lack of care as may be 

presumed to indicate a passive and indifferent attitude toward results, willful misconduct is not 

marked by a mere absence of care.  Rather, it involves a more positive intent actually to harm 

another or to do an act with a positive, active and absolute disregard of its consequences."].)  

Accordingly, we find that Ordinance § 67.29-7 was not violated willfully. 

We do believe, however, that the violation of § 67.21 was willful.  Section 67.21 requires that 

any custodian of a public record "shall … permit the public record, or any segregable portion of 

a record, to be inspected and examined by any person." (emphasis added).  The intentional 

destruction of Mr. Kawa's calendar necessarily prevented the public's ability to inspect or 

examine the document.  See Patarak, 91 Cal.App.4th at 829 (willful action is "intentional 

conduct with knowledge or consciousness of its probable results"). 

We have not received, in our view, a credible explanation for the calendar's destruction.  Mr. 

Kawa's assistant stated that he destroyed the calendar based on specific instructions he received 

from Mr. Kawa, Task Force Meeting at 2:38:45 – March 2, 2016, and that destroying the 

calendar was done for "general organization and housekeeping" purposes.  Task Force Meeting 

at 2:03:35.  The explanation is perplexing.  Even assuming there is some organizational or 

housekeeping benefit in having a "clean" calendar of past events (which, in itself, is difficult to 

understand), it is not at all clear why an electronic calendar — one that presumably has different 

settings and views that can be manipulated for users to "hide" past events — would require Mr. 

Kawa (or his assistant) to manually purge entries from the calendar. 

4 We believe it is clear that Mr. Kawa is a "managerial city employee" subject to Ordinance § 67.34. 
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Nor does it appear from the testimony provided that Mr. Kawa received legal advice (or sought 

legal advice) from the City Attorney prior to deleting his calendar.5  Finally, the only category of 

record that Mr. Kawa's representative was instructed to regularly destroy was his calendar.  That 

destruction occurred with the knowledge that Mr. Petrelis had previously requested the calendars 

of other city officials, including Mr. Kawa.  Audio of Apr. 6, 2016 Task Force Meeting at 

2:32:30 – 2:34:10. 

Legitimate concerns exist about the integrity of public officials in this city.  See, e.g., 3 charged 

in San Francisco public corruption case, AP (Jan. 22, 2016) ("'All I can tell you is that we have 

been investigating irregularities in local government for quite some time,' Gascón said, noting 

the investigation was continuing.")6  Actions like Mr. Kawa's, that subvert laws designed to hold 

government officials accountable, do little to assuage those concerns.  "Openness in government 

is essential to the functioning of a democracy.  Implicit in the democratic process is the notion 

that government should be accountable for its actions.  In order to verify accountability, 

individuals must have access to government files.  Such access permits checks against the 

arbitrary exercise of official power and secrecy in the political process." (Sierra Club v. Superior 

Ct. (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157, 164).  We find that Mr. Kawa's actions intentionally obstructed that 

"essential" public access here. 

Accordingly, we conclude that Mr. Kawa's destruction of his calendar constituted a "willful 

failure" to discharge the "duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance," and we refer the matter to 

the Ethics Commission for its review.  See Ordinance § 67.34.7 

5 Under repeated questioning at the hearing on this matter, Mr. Kawa's representatives stated that the City 

Attorney was "aware of" and helped draft Mr. Kawa's response to the public records request, but had not 

advised that the calendars could be destroyed in advance of Mr. Kawa doing so.  Task Force Meeting at 

2:36:30-45.  But the fact that the City Attorney helped respond to the request does not suggest that Mr. 

Kawa sought advice prior to deleting his calendar, despite ample opportunity to do so.  See Task Force 

Meeting at 2:36:03-24 (describing annual discussion concerning Mayor's Retention Schedule with City 

Attorney). 
6 Available at http://bigstory.ap.org/article/0a3280463e9040bab4bd816c04957a7f/3-charged-san-

francisco-public-corruption-case. 
7 The City Attorney suggests that the Task Force cannot find a "willful" violation here because the Ethics 

Commission's "Regulations for Handling Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance" assigns a different 

definition to the term — one requiring "knowledge" that the actions were taken in violation of the 

Ordinance.  The Task Force is not aware of any authority, and the City Attorney has provided none, that 

suggests the Ethics Commission's interpretation of the Sunshine Ordinance controls the Task Force's own 

interpretation of the Ordinance.  And, under any circumstances, the Task Force believes the Ethics 

Commission's definition of "willful" is unduly narrow.  That definition extends only to an "action or 

failure to act with knowledge that such act or failure to act was a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance."  

Regulations, Section II(U) (emphasis added).  Although the Task Force agrees that such knowing action 

would constitute a "willful" violation, the Task Force believes that the definition must also extend to 

violations that are (1) egregious, flagrant, or repeated, and (2) carried out with, at least, a reckless 

disregard for the requirements of the Ordinance.  As a practical matter, under the Ethics Commission's 

current definition, we find it unlikely that a willful violation will ever occur.  It seems improbable that a 

City official will ever publicly admit to their knowledge of the Ordinance's requirements and their 

deliberate disregarded of those requirements.  Rather, City officials are likely to suggest their actions 

were the product of ignorance of the law's requirements.  Accordingly, and rather than render the 

http://bigstory.ap.org/article/0a3280463e9040bab4bd816c04957a7f/3-charged-san-francisco-public-corruption-case
http://bigstory.ap.org/article/0a3280463e9040bab4bd816c04957a7f/3-charged-san-francisco-public-corruption-case
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DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION 

The Task Force finds that the Mayor's Office violated Administrative Code (Sunshine 

Ordinance), Section 67.29-7, for failure to maintain and preserve Mr. Kawa's calendar in a 

professional and businesslike manner.  The Task Force further finds Mr. Kawa violated 

Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.21, for failure to respond to a request for 

records in a complete manner and that this violation was willful under Section 67.34. 

The motion to find a violation of Administrative Code, section 67.21, for failure to respond to a 

public records request in a timely and / or complete manner was passed at the May 4, 2016 Task 

Force meeting by the following vote: 

Ayes:  7 - Wolf, Eldon, Pilpel, Hinze, Fischer, Hyland, Washburn 

Noes:  0 

Absent:  2 - Chopra, Haines 

The motion to find a violation of Administrative Code Section 67.29-7 for failure to maintain 

records in a professional and businesslike manner, find that the violation of Administrative Code 

Section 67.21 was a willful failure to discharge duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance under 

Administrative Code Section 67.34, adopt this Order of Determination, authorize the Chair to 

make typographical and other non-substantive changes, and authorize and direct the Chair to 

refer this matter to the Ethics Commission for enforcement was passed at the May 4, 2016 Task 

Force meeting by the following vote: 

Ayes:  6 - Wolf, Eldon, Hinze, Fischer, Hyland, Washburn 

Noes:  1 - Pilpel 

Absent:  2 - Chopra, Haines 

Chris Hyland 

Acting Chair 

c:    Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Members 

       Mark Rumold, Former Sunshine Ordinance Task Force Member 

       Nicholas Colla, Deputy City Attorney 

       Michael Petrelis, Complainant 

       Steve Kawa, Mayor's Chief of Staff, Respondent 

       Carl Nicita, Mayor's Office, Respondent 

       Kirsten Macaulay, Mayor's Office, Respondent 

       Mayor Edwin Lee, Mayor’s Office, Respondent 

Ordinance's "willful" violation a dead letter, we believe the Ethics Commission should amend their 

definition to encompass such reckless actions. 












































































































































